

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOBBY JOE LONG
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC19-726
L.Ct. 84-CF-013346-A

DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
Execution set for May 23, 2019

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard, Norgard & Chastang
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 322059
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 05/14/2019 12:41:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
<u>ISSUE I</u>	1
THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF MR. LONG'S CLAIM THAT SCIENTIFIC ADVANCES IN THE ASSESSMENT, QUANTIFICATION, AND CONSEQUENCES OF BRAIN INJURY AND BRAIN DAMAGE SUFFERED BY MR. LONG CONSTITUTES NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ENTITLING MR. LONG TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE WAS ERROR	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	5
FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE AND UNNECESSARY RISK OF PAIN	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	8
EXECUTION, WHEN ADDED TO THE INORDINATE AMOUNT OF TIME MR. LONG HAS SPENT ON DEATH ROW, CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND BINDING NORMS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	
<u>ISSUE V</u>	11
THE DENIAL OF MR. LONG'S REQUESTS OF AND FOR DEFENSE EXECUTION WITNESSES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	

CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So.3d 695 (Fla. 2016)	5
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	8
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019)	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)	8,9
<i>Hinck v. State</i> , 260 So.3d 325 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2018)	7
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 17 So.3d 696 (Fla. 2009)	4
<i>Patrick Henry Murphy v. Bryan Collier</i> , <i>Executive Director, Texas Department of</i> <i>Criminal Justice, et. al.</i> , No. 18A985, 587 U.S. ____ (May 13, 2019)	12,13,14, 15
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	15
